

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA**

Case No. S-17-001056

In the Matter of the Guardianship of
CARLOS ORTIZ DIAZ, a minor child

ON APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
The Honorable County Judge Holly J. Parsley

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT LEGAL CENTER,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, AND PUBLIC COUNSEL**

Charles Shane Ellison, #24873
Creighton Immigrant and Refugee Clinic
Creighton University School of Law

National Justice For Our Neighbors;
Immigrant Legal Center, An Affiliate of the
Justice For Our Neighbors Network
4223 Center Street
Omaha, NE 68504
P: 402.489.1349
F: 402.502.4604
charles@immigrantlc.org

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

A. PURPOSE, BACKGROUND, AND HISTORY OF THE SPECIAL IMMIGRANT JUVENILE CLASSIFICATION 6

 1. Immigration Act of 1990; Miscellaneous And Technical Immigration And Nationality Amendments of 1991 7

 2. Immigration Act of 1997 8

 3. William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008..... 8

B. PROCESS OF OBTAINING LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENT STATUS THROUGH SPECIAL IMMIGRANT JUVENILE CLASSIFICATION..... 10

 1. Predicate Order from State Court 10

 2. Petition for Special Immigrant Juvenile Classification 12

 3. Application to Register Permanent Residence or Adjustment of Status 14

C. REFUSAL TO ISSUE SPECIAL FINDINGS, AS THE COURT WITH EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION, IMPEDES THE FUNCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE FEDERAL ADJUDICATING AGENCY..... 16

 1. The County Court Misunderstood Its Role In The SIJ Process By Reaching The Issue Of Eligibility For SIJ Classification 16

 2. The County Court Misinterpreted Federal Immigration Law Related To SIJ 17

I. Dependency	17
II. SIJ Parental Bar	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3, 12, 17
<i>E.C.D. v. P.D.R.D.</i> , 114 So. 3d 33 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Guardianship of Penate</i> , 76 N.E.3d 960 (Mass. 2017).....	9
<i>In re Erick M.</i> , 284 Neb. 340 (2012).....	1, 5, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>In re Estate of Nina L.</i> , 41 N.E.3d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Guardianship of D.J.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 238 (2004).....	2, 11, 18
<i>In re Interest of L.D.</i> , 224 Neb. 249 (1989)	4
<i>In re Interest of Luis G.</i> , 17 Neb. App. 377 (2009).....	1, 11
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	3, 12, 17
<i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	9
<i>Matter of L-L-M-G-</i> , 2017 WL 913610 *4 (AAO Dec. Feb. 13, 2017).....	2, 9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Matter of Maria P.E.A. v. Sergio A.G.G.</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 85 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	9
<i>Matter of Menjivar</i> , 29 Immig. Rptr. B2-37 (AAO Dec. 27, 1994).....	2
<i>Matter of W-A-A-D-</i> , 2016 WL 6920224 *2 (AAO Dec. Oct. 27, 2016).....	11
<i>Perez-Olano, et al. v. Holder, et al.</i> , 2:05-cv-03604-DDP (C.D. Cal.)	13
<i>Pierre v. McElroy</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	19-20
<i>Simbaina v. Bunay</i> , 109 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19-20
<i>Zheng v. Pogash</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	5

STATUTES/REGULATIONS

8 CFR § 103.2(b)(8)(i), (iv)	13
8 CFR § 103.2(b)(16)(i)	13
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(a)	11, 13, 18
8 C.F.R. § 274a.11(a)-(c)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	1, 2, 10-13, 17, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii)(II)	18-19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)-(9).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)	15
58 Fed. Reg. 42842 (1993).....	11
58 Fed. Reg. 42843-01 (1993)	7, 17
58 Fed. Reg. 42847 (1993).....	11, 17
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 113, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	
H.R. REP. NO. 105-405 (1998)	5
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 153, 104 Stat. 4978, 5005-06 (1990).....	6, 7, 8
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Nationality Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733 (1991).....	
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-246.....	4
NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 43-3812.....	5
NEB. REV. STAT. § 4505(3)(h).....	5

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 § 235(d) (2008)	6-7, 8-9
---	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angie Junck et al., <i>Special Immigrant Juvenile Status and Other Immigration Options for Children and Youth</i> (3d ed. 2010).	8
--	---

Center On Gender & Refugee Studies, <i>A Treacherous Journey: Child Migrants Navigating the U.S. Immigration System</i> (2014).....	5
---	---

Donald Neufeld, Acting Associate Director for Domestic Operations, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008: Special Immigrant Juvenile Status Provisions (March 24, 2009).....	11
--	----

Employment-Based Fourth Preference (EB-4) Visa Limits Reached for Special Immigrants From El Salvador, Guatemala, and Honduras	14
--	----

Form I-360: Petition for Amerasian, Widow(er), or Special Immigrant, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, OMB No. 1615-0020	12-13
---	-------

Heryka Knooespel, <i>Special Immigrant Juvenile Status: a “Juvenile” Here is not a “Juvenile” There</i> , 19 WASH. & LEE J. C.R. & SOC. JUST. 505 (2013).....	11, 12
---	--------

Instructions to I-360: Petition for Amerasian, Widow(er), or Special Immigrant, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, OMB No. 1615-0020	11
--	----

Jack B. Weinstein, <i>The Role of Judges in a Government of, by, and for the People</i> , 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 1, 28 (2008)	4
---	---

Neufeld Memorandum, Acting Associate Director, USCIS, HQOPS 70/8.5 (March 24, 2009)...	13
--	----

Sh’ana Harris, <i>Abused, Neglected, and Abandoned by State Juvenile Courts: The Call for Reform in Special Immigrant Juvenile Status</i> , 50 VAL. U.L. REV. 185, 192 (2015)	7-9
---	-----

USCIS Policy Memo, PM-602-0034, <i>Implementation of the Special Immigrant Juvenile Perez-Olano Settlement Agreement</i> (April 4, 2011).....	13
---	----

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>SIJ: After You File</i>	15
---	----

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>SIJ: Forms You May Need</i>	15
---	----

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>SIJ Petition Process</i>	12, 14
--	--------

U.S. Department of State – Bureau of Consular Affairs, Visa Bulletin For March 2018.....14

Yates Memorandum, HQADN 70/23, entitled Memorandum #3—Field Guidance on Special
Immigrant Juvenile Status Petitions (May 27, 2004).....13
